. Crown Castle
C ROW N 3 Corporate Park Drive, Suite 101
Y CASTLE Clifton Park, NY 12065

April 24, 2018

Melanie A. Bachman
Acting Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

RE: Notice of Exempt Modification for Sprint Crown Site BU; 842870
Sprint Site ID: CT23XC552
434 Boston Post Road, Milford, New Haven County, CT 06460
Latitude: 41° 13" 42.697/ Longitude: -73° 4’ 12.47"

Dear Ms. Bachman:

Sprint currently maintains (3) antennas at the 150-foot level of the existing 150-foot monopole at
434 Boston Post Road, Milford, Connecticut 06460. The tower is owned by Crown Castle. The property

is owned by the City of Milford. Sprint intends to install (3) antennas, (4) lines, and (6) RRHs.

The facility was approved by the Connecticut Siting Council’s Petition No. 487 on QOctober 19,

2000. This approval was given without conditions.

Please accept this letter as notification pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies §
16-50;j-73, for construction that constitutes an exempt modification pursuant to R.C.8.A. § 16-50j-
72(b)2). In accordance with R.S.C.A. § 16-50j-73, a copy of this letter is being sent to Mr. Benjamin G.
Blake, Mayor, City of Milford, as the City is the property owner, Mr. David Sulkis, City Planner, City of

Milford, and Crown Castle is the tower owner.

1.

2.

The proposed modifications will not result in an increase in the height of the existing tower.
The proposed modifications will not require the extension of the site boundary.

The proposed modification will not increase noise levels at the facility by six decibels or
more, or to levels that exceed state and local criteria.

The operation of the replacement antennas will not increase radio frequency emissions at the
facility to a level at or above the Federal Communication Commission safety standard.

The proposed modifications will not cause a change or alteration in the physical or
environmental characteristics of the site.

The Foundation for a Wireless World.
CrownCastle.com
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April 19,2018
Page 2

6. The existing structure and its foundation can support the proposed loading.
For the foregoing reasons, Sprint respectfully submits that the proposed modifications to the
above-reference telecommunications facility constitutes an exempt modification under R.C.S.A. § 16-

505-72(b)(2). Please send approval/rejection letter to Attn: Anne Marie Zsamba.

Sincerely,

Real Estate Specialist

3 Corporate Park Drive, Suite 101, Clifton Park, NY 12065
(518) 350-3639
annemarie.zsamba.contractor@crowncastle.com

Attachments:

Tab 1: Exhibit-A: Compound plan and elevation depicting the planned changes
Tab 2: Exhibit-B: Structural Modification Report
Tab 3: Exhibit-C: General Power Density Table Report (RF Emissions Analysis Report)

cc: Mr. Benjamin G. Blake, Mayor
City of Milford
110 River Street
Milford, CT 06460
(203) 783-3201

David Sulkis, City Planner
City of Milford

70 West River Street
Milford, CT 06460

(203) 783-3245

The Foundation for a Wireless World.
CrownCastle.com




Petition No. 487
VoiceStream Wireless
North Branford, Connecticut
Staff Report
October 19, 2000

On October 17, 2000, Connecticut Siting Council (Council) member Dr. William H. Smith and
Christina Lepage and Joel Rinebold of the Council staff met with VoiceStream Wireless
(VoiceStream) representative Brendan Sharkey west of Route 22, North Branford, Connecticut
for inspection of an electric transmission structure. The property and structure is owned by
Connecticut Light and Power Co. (CL&P). VoiceStream Wireless, with the agreement of
CL&P, proposes to modify the structure by installing antennas and associated equipment for
telecommunications use and is petitioning the Council for a declaratory ruling that no Certificate
of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need (Certificate) is required for the modification.

VoiceStream proposes the installation of three EMS dual-pol antennas on top of a 3-inch wide
pipe mast extension. The antennas will extend approximately 10-feet 8-inches above the existing
91-foot 6-inch transmission line monopole structure (#4955). The height at the top of the
antennas will be about 102-feet 2-inches above ground level (AGL) with the centerline at 99-feet
10-inches AGL. This design requires a minimum of six feet above the CL&P shield wire. The
structural analysis suggests that the existing guy be replaced and that an additional guy be added
to the other side to ensure the capability of the structure to support the proposed equipment.

The Nortel S8000 equipment cabinet will be mounted on a 10°x12” concrete slab in a 15°x20°
fenced compound at the base of the tower facing Route 22. A second Nortel S8000 equipment is
proposed for future installation if the site begins generating significant traffic and the structure is
able to accommodate additional loading. The equipment cabinet does not require any protective
structures or air conditioning; therefore no audible noise will be created. Power and telephone
service to the site will be provided from an underground conduit to the west side of Route 22 and
then routed overhead to an existing utility pole on the east side of the highway.

The Algonquin gas line will serve as access to the site as currently used by CL&P. Trenching
for the site will be at a required depth of between 12 and 36 inches, depending on the terrain, and
will span from the tower to the western edge of Route 22. CL&P has already contacted
Algonquin Gas about the proposed installation.

Lisitingipetition\d8 s .01 900.dec




Petition 487
Staff Report
October 19, 2000
Page 2

The proposed site is located directly west of Route 22 in North Branford. The zoning
designation of this site is R-80 residential. Land use in the surrounding area is primarily
woodland, with some distant single-family residences and the Evergreen Woods senior facility
through the woods to the west. The closest residence to the proposed site is approximately 600
feet to the north.

VoiceStream contends that the increase in height of this monopole structure will not result in a
substantial environmental effect. The proposed project will prevent the construction of a new
tower in the area. VoiceStream also states that the PCS antennas will blend in with the existing
transmission line structure and the placement of the associated equipment, which will be directly
underneath the existing tower, will limit the disturbance created by construction activities.

The worst-case power density for the telecommunications operations at the site has been
calculated to be 2.12% of the applicable standard for uncontrolled environments.

VoiceStream submits that the proposed modification of the structure would not require a
Certificate because it will reduce the need for a new telecommunications tower by utilizing an
existing structure and contends that the proposed installation will not cause a substantial adverse
environmental effect.

L:\sitingipetitiontd§ Tsr1 019G0.doc




City of Milford, Connecticut. Assessment Parcel Map
Parcel ID: 15282 Address:
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City of Milford, CT

Account

Property Listing Report " Map Block Lot 0649306 A 023341
Property Information
Photo
Property Location | 434 BOSTON POST RD
Owner CITY OF MILFORD
Co-Owner C/Q AT&T MBLTY-TAX DEPT
575 MOROSGO DR
Mailing Address
ATLANTA GA 30324
Land Use 434V CELL TOWER MDL-00
Land Class i
Zoning Code
Census Tract
Sketch

Neighborhood D

Acreage 0

Utilities All Public,Public Sewer
- Lot Setting /Desc

Additional Info

Primary Construction Details

Year Buikt Bedrooms Exterior Walls
Stories Full Bathrooms Interior Walls
Building Style Half Bathrooms Heating Type
Building Use Bath Style Heating Fuel
Building Cendition Kitchen Style AC Fype

Floors Roof Style Gross Bldg Area
Total Rooms Roof Cover Total Living Area

Report Created On 41242018



' Property Listing Report

5
{5 | City of Milford, CT

Map Block Lot 064 9306 A

Account

023341

Valuation Summary

{Assessed value = 70% of Appraised Value)

Outbuilding and Extra Items

Item Appraised Assessed Type Description
Buildings CEL TWR SITE 1 UNITS
Extras 0
Improvements
Outbuildings 450000 315000
Land 0 0
Total 450000 315000
Sub Areas

Subarea Type Gross Area (sq ft) Living Arca (sq ft)
Total Area 1)
Sales History
Owner of Record Book/ Page Sale Date Sale Price
CITY OF MILFORD 02435/0430 11/22/1999
Report Created On 4/2412018




L

VIVA LAI0ud @

JHAHS L1

———re—— | YR 15O

- —
09v50.10 ‘CHOI I
aVOA 150d NOLISCE by
| SO im

TSSOXETLD —

ADINIANI ©L 0337 WO

SADINIINI

——
DH-ID I
Sl gy ..

EOLUBES-F18 09 | SEICRIN-0AE tatbng

[FREEL A3 “Suviy | oM dexdns vomareava thg)|

DD B RIORNIOE Yy

s |

gnﬁ
"R
ﬂgl.ﬂaﬂm
PIRE—TTL ﬁ
ARYINGD DHIIVIONTH
ﬂaﬂﬁlummudﬂ
B e
N NN
Swix gﬁ% m“ . W IVTL b St
gigﬁhgﬁ ”GL." : LIt
ey ams o T
o SR Sakor
XIGNI SHIMvEA ] HOL NI LIRN0NE NOWYRHOIN) 305
ONVIONI MaN LUV
Y3IMOL 180ddNS 4138 ddAL LS
09v90 LO ‘QHO4TIN .
QVOY 1S0d NOLSOSE #EY -3534aav s
048¢t8 HJEWNNN LIS
Nmmuxmw._,o -30Y0SYD LIS
QHOATIN JNVN 34S
34VHOdN O¥OVW Oa -:10300ud







“[NOLIVOLLLON
CAMEG] BOANY SIS NI TEL AVICOd) 2va VIS NOLINNISHGO WA €
SINGSR SYIHO0N] L0
“SINOGR NOUDNHISNGD ANVTTIId ONY ONIONOJSTIRGD TV L
"5SS QIMl
IOV BO/ANY YT TS0 NI CGI0MNMEDS 38 TIVHS NOUYINSANI0D
gg.ﬁrﬂi:hnlﬁgaﬂi.h‘%g h-]
MALVNEON (CN03 SV STYLINGNS VIS OWY ‘STTIVS ‘YIvd LONODHd
'SOMMNIO JOHS INRIS AL JINBNS ONY SAOHddY ‘MIMRI TIVHE BOUOWINGD ¥
*STIMENTEI CF
“NEREH NG SY ANUSIL 10NNCO ‘3
NOIINGO “WNISRID OL PGEHE NS KTVGSIW TVHS JOLOVAINGD
'STNALN SHALWIINGS 48 TIEYAAN 38 SUNTT 230004 JHL SN0 SYRIVY
CICHS “EEAN L0GM08 L O CHONIER 30 THHS SELALM SAQLIVIINGD U
QU2 2L DI STWIHAKINI 25043
HEFUNN 0L 3O ‘ICMNGANE L W GISVITRI MEHIAN 38 Gl NOlGhoO
SCOUYIVH JHL 36V 45§ LIS AN U0 TIM 1vHI HOILSY A
WM @Y S153L +) DIVL 10N THS ONY 35 U NO T4 VD 3511 OL STUUSV HOLMRUNDD ‘T
‘ANYAMOD A8 NOUYOLEION LI, AB LI0K3 TIWISSY 30
A0 YWHS YRV (U534 JHL N NHOM SHL DMERIM NI ANVAPOD AJ1ON
QY YRV TILOIIN HL NROR JOIS ATIVENA TS SNOSUI] HHID
T O BOLWGLNDD TUVBIN SSMAIHI0 D (RIVEY NI 10N SYH
HIGHE NOUIONOD SIDGEVAVH AW GUAINNONND UOLOWIINGO LNGAT JHL NI *)
NDLUBNGD SNOCHYZVH ANY 21001
T S0 0L SNOWNVIGAS TIBVNOSYZY TIV YL TIVHS HOLINVINOD '
S0 4D WA
YD AOGUE. INWINO 30 SIML T AY TIVHS SooN (andnod B
SWREIM STIANS ANV 'SSUTEN:
A0, “SINGNTI WSEENS DHNVIGH TIV 305 ML HQSS SADNG
THHE SOLVHINGS Qi THL 0 NOUTIRCD JHL IV 'HEVUL GHY 'SRAS0
“WREIYA ALSA SHUYIINIY RONZ ZTUd S JHL 3D THHS LOLTWRINGD ¥
D N4 ™IED TR
Y NO. Q3
O AT ATRINGISENS G S LS HINA QIO S LSIESY
QL NOUVSTRING GHV 430-GRVH LNOHONONAL (2T 15 NO. HYIGH 0%
SHOLITN0D AMWSSITN
TV ONY AW DIV ONV SNUSIL JI30S XVO0 TNV TNGINY MRIOSITd 8
SO
OV SINEOY INGANHIACD A CTHINTSY 38 AVA IVHL SLNETHI0N
TOHIH00 NOUSIUISNOD AHY LND 35070 GNY “DEMNI0T W04 ‘0L

QNY SELIGRY ISR AT ‘SUZUTIY g0l MAMGL 'SuITING0 ONYH S5O0
@ T SHRGINY "ICHNMT TVXVOD ‘SdD “TAVMOEIM SNV U T30 TwWEsM "El

NO SAHGAIVIA ONY SINNIINHIS IHOAdAS YHNALRY "SRER0L Tvisd 9k

STRXN O DNVISTNY "DWIFTIHS [HIIS 'DNRINGd QNAGNDD “TISHI “ZL

SAUTM] SHUSHG J0 NLIVIHNOOT OTHNIEN HSTdMRDY A

QIAVHIN Y SUFLTHS OV SLTNEND " SIteli=H, THISH L

TOLSAS SRENEID INNTHIUAONN QY ‘SINONDD SHOLLVIINANNDD
@Y MIA0d GNRONMCIGHT: E6B0ITION SALMENG NNOUREAND TSN ‘¢

'ELANGMIYANL Y-UNE QHNDCGNGD GNY DHITRID
VR W HONOY ONY SHIBENSO—I0 00 A1 GNNOHA WL ‘T




0SNG OV ST VD T
EEEEREEEQ TANYAROD HO NOILIGSRNT HL AH STYLURGNS TV GNY AN "B
THOGT QMOE OMY STEN OV TV NDISHI XN DHIAY
AMNE) TEDIVE TU008 DAM-ORIGHN HIW HND SNH-ONM0MD ZIITHS T Eﬂwﬁﬁ%ﬁg!ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁzuﬁiﬁuﬁ_ﬁod
TROCNG ERIM0S UG I, IRVG-TH HIS WML 0002 “1Z D —
TALOWE SOOI HO0NO0 / TNOHITERL HIN HONTL SHAVBOOIGH HSHNSTTNG ANYGNCO. DL JOMVMING 0071 CHY MM
! Him IR 0 oo G T e T e THCH s
TFEDENG IGHINY BOLE ML GDENG-T Hi (NG Woon) w . u!sa.ﬂzbmaﬂwm..hhsbuﬁauﬁbmzmﬁ._"%ﬂ_aham?ﬁmnuﬂi w
TaSONE ARG dnaee J Him
IR A0S T MONI FRIGAIVTA INSAINGY
Loty R— TMGITIIN 'GNIDENGD TMIAD THL 40 SHAVHOOLORA ~ LNOAV] 308 B
O MO Y DO ANAIN0D OF NING COEL O 3380 L6 HOOM WO 153 TIEVS/ISH0H000 0 SHVUDUOH]
TN 0T 00 F03 IERINE 20 SN B 06 304 /0N WL TENG 10 SANRAICH] NS THL A
WRII0 BOMALN] 2004 SHIVNODIOHS ONY
s D e VB St0Rd T NN I WL T30 RO ISNOO e S 400
“TEATT ONNGY
IV DHO J000 GO ZIBOMD BOYXY S 1K 0L WIMT 0 SCHOHd ¥4 oL HOUIEID WoRWHIIN LY 30 oL
SHOTMTRE JOTEM O SOIHM SRLVRISNOD 1S5 G 35d SOLIOGH §) W e N D0 o0 Sl Tnite
£ MY N0 ONY B0ISTS -4, 1Y SHOO0T HIVED0LOHd
o bt gﬂ%ﬁsﬂ:ﬁ:&ﬂ!&gzgﬁﬁﬁﬁ
TN (N0 ANG N0 009 "1 ghswﬂﬁﬁ%ugﬁﬁgo
T M TOCREER HIM S0 ROTAGRA 1GLTAS T eagﬁﬂ“ﬁaﬂnhdﬁhbﬁaku.%uﬁg
SORNND B0 SISGRCAOKST ENAGL ¥03 SR U JONL WGIONTIE 3 B0 WL K0 Srualind O NS PN
HGVONICS TR N SII06 BOHORY 30 SV ¢ o4 UHCO .00 UL TUID N0 HANY
TR [ IS S D FORED SN WO EVTS, MATTRIS 40 M4 AHHOS AW
BOMS KIS T 20 SEON] G el SN0 et g i ALY et oo NS
Qa0 o DO UIN0L IV DN TITHONCD tONIDHDJHER OV SMNOY ALTINDD
WO THIS SRR OS] 3EM 008 SITVISH ONEE SY TS ImNOL ¢ NIVAS
ASN 0 SNKAYY ON38 THdAL
P— O GNOGD DWW SR GRNOHS TV, o
HO HOHDSN HNZ 350 W HODRIEIA HIN 8004 (MWD 33801 T AL B, SOOI SACHIONS O EHOBNONCS SORENS3 2
oy aune M3 DRUVHON
ERNY B8} M) TS TAS 0 SR ~ (SN0 et T SHOIDIYWDXA ZHL NI TISH THNSYIA 1 ¥ DNMOHE SHTILNOVE
DL MODIS SHUIOHTIL G SNOLVAVOIG NEG TIV BHIDHS SHOVEOOIDHd
FANTHO 1N Y TITHSL 3 FETIRR 1830 T 40 SHAVDOIOHA EIHOMRL ONY STIR USaL L
MBI S SWATTOT 1 NG JDMEOTIOY THL E30TINN NOUVINENNO0O N800 RIS '8
PR e B primingg
SRS FRL W DARACA S5 19 RIS CIAENDY 20 SHARRORGHE TInE TEY v SWLEDNE N WOCINY. SAWIRCD 15 SITL JTES TE 0O
THASOLOH LIRS T TERCH
SNHLISS TIEVNGY Fil O SIMAPGEINDGEY S5H3IMINS ¥ad JTTVIEN]
AN AR AMVSSTIIM XIGVMOSYEM 30 L OISR SV IHOGEN ey [ o NOUORE dMCL ‘9
Egﬁﬁggﬁg 31 0l EO0F 30 AN SRS SERNGR] VKUY 30 TOLWIGEY v N oo an v
¥3d SHEVL DMLBOSSH ORONDRY TV AUTIINDT  IRWISEEN 13500 el 9T RO WHLIY ¥ T DDA a unme
TENGIISIY N, — TR T “SEW ATER ¥ WD WOISIS ISAL HIMY3 OL 30MMISISSY AUS T
NS Wi i SIIVaGn BN TS SIMON0G 'Y S T
TIOONIOND LSV CHY YNNI “i% SIS 1 SHORGE LTRRK £ "SRRI N N
UL 10 MILIG W DL~ SHSNNGED JV0D O e SLDGR NG AW GHY K LMD
S SHOESIT SARNS S D AN I3RSV O SHOaIrtd SHOISTIN TGN
HENAL 40 MOLIOY OHY dOI-SNLOIUTHIVEIN XN 86 TR G SIRTIONCS PWITSFIN SRHAS NS IROMIGOS 1), G0 SY E0ARYS 38 TIVHS SINOGM HOLOGHSNE ONY 1S3l SHSOTIRS SHL
0 TR TR 5T SO 109000 ADES GBI O INBIS Y s
ul—-—-g o = BT SREIGM0) S2r0H T FL GIN HOISITIONI HOJ LNRSS QL (BRWNNDS H0/0NY SIS FHE Q1 G3oved 38
zgomu HOIBSIUAING 0005 HIW, JHINE 18D ‘o0 Y Oy TS NOUVININNOOO IN0SOTD QNY SINGMEN NOUD3JISNI CNY IS3L SEVENTH T
IHRIRANON SSTEONA BOS TA ¥ IM0US TH NOSWTHONE SHT TEInaR “2rvg
T RGUAGNISK WaRSITH 9 S SR SHDALITH VA IS 0f GRSV 3 TI NEDAGOIN LE0SH B QHY “HOLLANTST? ‘PN 315 AN SISO A1 3L WU GTEEY) 33 0N
NN ONY QDB 00 X - Y G3HNMSOLON] IHL AJLNGE ARVITY ISNM SHAMMB0IORD “NOIEJMEISNOY
Ty o PR A0S JHL BOHS ATNGT) OL ATWTD SNGOLNS J0 G TIIOK 38 1S
O I8 NOITIGND CEDAEISI ING IEE5 S MNTH s SHANUOGICHA SHAVIDOIOH NV SBIDGT ACLLIM HLU BOLYINGD 3HL A8
I S A A0 B Sanra S0 R I S RO TIA BOus T RS GANENO0] 30 THHS SIHNSYI JALUORHOO GNY SNOUTGSSN NOUNRISAKD 't
re——— AD UOIARONGY i3 O (EXERCES 1 THE JWXLE 1IN0 SHiNS SHL SRS
. =S K [N SEREAD0 (TR L DHINOHS ONERE RO THD L20NGhd TEROHS SDIER ATEEW Hilk RS TOAGEd Tk SOLOWINGD v DMUSIL J0 ENSHH ¥ BV
o e G4V YOI3ES L LV ONPIOTT HaVIB0L0Rd IND ‘SYMELINY 40 BSOS g T w0, _— oy
a5t . /N STV MO TEvLEINR
TWRRPLLUR LA T i e HO0Y WOBS IXKT TENG/ISO0ND0O I IO ADEER 12 GL SHOLLTRAIOD TIV (0P NV U04 TERSHOASIH 3 TMIS BOLWHINDD ZHL D
ADINIANE Q1 © M.-m- WoXd 0 e {a3asn LOW) SEOAGONd — T 1NV, N uoz...a”ﬂ—
5) == = MR SHUIVAATISS S5 ¥ 30m i IR TS
i 20 15w o
@>O—Z~&Z— BIELSAS IS NO SHISNIONGD SHIGITIN SIND TR B2 AT Y SHIS STEMN M4 ST NOLOAKISND (RVONIS. DEsds. B TUGETIWI NV UL UINOL 20 SHIVEDQLOH JHORVE. JTE-GS Ul
F WO0E J0EY SUIMCL KO SLN0d DNKGNNOUD “WHowooY 82 “HIRDLAIERS “WAGHLY
o M i &8 OIS St Y
UV QNAOND INGRNDI ONY TNE CNATHD YNMELRY *(Z SHOLES e uamuﬂﬂusmu: S 804 SIS VA CELLNGNS SIGIIO0G SHISTL U304 ONY I3RS XKD B
W73 WIS E PR SINERT0G (2E/5H o0 @ 20 QL §1 $40 OB AE ZINVLIIY OIS
famad s (et SThM IS31L ONOND TN B2 BRCER0D FL A0 CENECHIA F0 01 XS0 o e %gggggg "
FOUTINGT TNOOHS S TV T FL Mk SNER) WOYEESAGS LGNV SICVII00 THANTS B0 L . . s
juuds T ——— U ISRV K SOOGES NARm GRS 2 SR By g s e S e AT IRET
: ACH) TROCHE 3800 S-CHIKED UK HACEL DR-GNOND 30 v T ¥ SWEINENS = O0F T8 ROUDIS Z=ds NOHT TNRIRGY
-




-V L

NV IR |_

05450 L 'QUOL TN
OYCHU.LSOd NOLSOH ¥er

TEEINETID “

N—ﬁ_hzm.sﬂdaw_

i “Eﬂﬂﬁ“

OG0 LIS .

ADINIINI Ol O¥IT WOEY

BADININI

V5250 TR, e (udrinl)
Rowyg RdE 0269

A unds

D=2 = ) {rexgE) Imos
O-F = (L A{IXLL) TS

¥ Z 0 £ k4

TWOE DRdvET

8- = L {peg) Imos
B-80 = 1 (zaxet) Twos

e ™ "l

51 Si [] £ S

THE OAD

,gamtmohawlhag

Y HOILYIOD ITHOHA WD GEEVE Y
SONGAYHC HIHIE EINVLIO HOLVIA-M |




NV F1avO ¥
NOLLVAHTH dHMOL

05490 1O "QAOT TN
AVOA 1S0d NOLSCE Fer

TEEDXEZLD _

LSV ™,
NMOUHD

£O-100 DO W
et Repasridl
TALE-0IP-BLE 1AL P ARIMRAN-4RE tavRRg
EREIR AN ‘EOrAIY | $3 JPUERS T0ISTEN (4
SERPUS 1D FIORNTCS 91

ADINIINI OL O¥3Z WOHd

SADINIANI

152U SR, "W pinag)
Aoueg madg 0859

A wLdg

amm_::_m.afc.ﬁinm
1 Odd 35 (1) D HOUVTIVISNL




STIVIAd ONLINNOW %
LOOAYT VNNHINY

09490 LD "0 TN
QY0¥ L50d NO.LSOH ¥et

ESSIXETID

o

=

“ENTHE

30 SAESHOE) HILKIM S5360E SHL LNGHLN
LM ISITIH HO CLIVHINGSEI, ‘50N00K(38
360N AYWONY NS 30.01A0H4 105 2HL
- ¢ I TLLNGLINGO SV S UNNANDIO0 22381

sy,

£V ﬁ:ﬁ.._ |

"LFEHSINGH IS
gﬂiﬂﬁkﬂmpg%g;&uﬂzggni?
&} HINPZY 'CHINRDO UTHNGD NUTIIN 1531 00T W ZHOE'E "ZHMEDE SNINMTIIH THINING
D5 IS RIS TV 30 NOUWEJD AUEA "OALIENNCD NISB SAYH ST DSV ONY
SYNNILHY 2D NOLYTHISH TNl WEL4V (EM0Ed 38 OL S NOLYYEHO ARDA O1 SIS3L O5N L
SHETRHIEND A 0L LTG0 TYhVESEN any
HUWIZY “THOEH 10 VEELNY ZHIY 009 ONY ZHR 00BL LOJUNOO VA3 OSTY “IHAEH 70 LIGUNOD
HIM OHWHG OHNE-5Y AIv0dN ATIO0NE  INBOE OL HUIAZY gNY IHOGH T LERNOO
IV WY VREINY DEL Y IHSEH 1D VS IV WINGINY OF7 30V ‘UNDH NG NIHIW, GROJSTH
10M 5300 INtids .ﬂggﬁggzﬁﬁzﬂugg
& 0L IWSTIN ¥ IV TS NG MIASHY JON SI0G AITNIONT 4 41 A3VNVI o) MEIHEND
LB IS TIVD ‘B0 JNO 11 UOM VNN IWH WOEE N0 GITRD KYHL INGNZ0
& THIREDL] WONNHIGN N JHOOH 0 ONY HLNNIZY AJGEA 0134 OF HOLVHINGD Wdinaa g
DNISSIN 5 HOLINS JHL 3 HIRAONT 3H INIHSS
AOMINOG OIS0 30 OL 51 YMGINY JHEHA S0 HOUYD 10WG JHL N0 0TV HENONT 3
DMIYHISHO 51 1A CHOUOU HOEIS ¥ A GEANYIROXOY 30 ISMA SO3N STHL “Tvm HEMOL M1vR
O TR B TTH QNIGHTE ¥ S HONS I0WIHNS 30vd ¥ NO CEINNON 3V SORGINY 4 S
YHIINY ZHADGE ONY ZHNOGSL ORYE WA oW ZHROE
OHY YRNIINY ZHROOE RO (OF YNMELNY ZHMODSL MOWJ O ISYT] 2¥ 30 iSO YHIOINY SOT ¥

A«ZO
/Vﬂ __.%.md
a.vx

e
jﬂ:l.l!-nnﬂﬂl-
ADINIINI OL 0437 WONH

SADININI

15299 Ty ‘WE] MBI
deweod PN sy

| AM JuLids




B -
SRNG5S
S ey Ge
H ok . 1

L4

ADINIINE O1 0337 WOdd

BADININI

aws o | VHAHNY Q0070605 HE=TE VRIEIRY T2
|vm. .
s
&
2 i
_ | b T
f—s—e]  —lonfe
*SE G601 UMM .
«BEIXGETX 1 BL HPMH) SNoOISNIIIQ u .n.ﬁ.u.«:mnm._umu. wﬁmﬁsﬁwnuzoﬁzu:s
FE-H5I-AARN JJ0I5AN0S *THRIINY T —FINIARIY S0 VY
Sy,
B2 B0y, 1] e R

-Ilu.w|\

"SE1 0L F1HOEM

_gi!hﬂ N 3HE H
- LM S o o1, e .
—..:...—ﬁ— ¥T KR 0M0d WAULET NG00 SHD T IVHL SHT £0 IEHSIEM
u. L BSNT 0L, ENOUOMMISH TRININITNG HUE, K1CO A3HS IHIN 0109
SAION MOSXZ ZHN 008 A NSO BIVIY a A3HD 1HOIT HOTOD
OTXBHYY=GL INIM TAUYITY Hu




- H_nmﬂ._

AV LSO NOLSOH vep
ST

TESOXETIOD —

e ————
TIOTTIN _

e —————re—C 1

¥ /o KT 03 o)
SN §00 G|

=_===._.

~oASNg Sl
Sl TR
£5; 7

FILSYO ™
NMOMD

ADINIANI QL 0¥IZ WOA

18ADINIINI

LnaNGY IHSRaINDN
40 HIINTT XvM 9

SINIHSNA JIS¥1d D S0L

rpim
TIWIIAIS Tavy U5 XIEWaIH 538




VIVESVId SREANTE

ov | =]

WVEDVIC ONISINA'T ._

HOULA¥T530 LTS

09P00 1) (U0 T
AYOU LSOd NOLSOS FEY

—e——

TSEOXETID _
T ——— e ———— YY) TLE

TQHOL TN

ERH LD

FULSYD ™™
NMOYD

SERL V.

M-S DOV

LU AP
EEIDT0SYREN RS | D62O-Rad=NLE (4uaN]
CATT) AW “Lmbmiy | PO c2APKS 1A AT 4N

FOMIT U0 SUCHINOS )
ADINIEINI OL ©X37 WON4

e s L] \—

Rostym oy s

A JuLdg

SISIH 04 PB-H00-AANN 1R CTHTIV-FTIAUAKAY T1Z iV




ERE

STUV.LEJ DNIINNOED |—

¥ IVIRLOATH

09¥90 LD ‘CHOTTEN
avVOd 1S0d NOLSOS pit

[£3%0) €xA M

&
RO 00, v

G e
I 30
O S

FILSVI ™
NMOUD

[T ey ey ot e
EOETE AN “fotliy | oy 25quyy 101hesaIva BEN
TIOPUD QI SUORNOS S}
ADINIINI O) OY3IT WOXE4

SADINIHNI

e |

PN




N_ TS oN

‘BN 00 (IOVIUHY KNGMITHTIIN B804 WD IS
EOVINGS TREINNDNG 3¢ SE ONIQUS NIKUS AT

OF TOMRAS LOVINGD HYE OKV S 0L X0—ON Llddv *|

M s
s N oo

TR INRIAS DNUSIG NI »

¢
;
:
:
3
B
:
doldlelo @

E2LT1 4K 1 o isurys 1sgaintam
TEMPUS SI) SUDHNOS Gy}

ADQINIINI OF ©337 WO

SADININ

15200 sESUEy g pusyiBe)
duysy anii5 (Bse

| A jundg

|

-GS WS A —
meardR e ey an s ———
£ Lo-0u TAey | BLEO-RA-RLE SN

HH 59348 TW FoiEiEEN TRHS DO




February 12, 2018

JF B+T GRP

Chanhdara Ratsavong B+T Group

Crown Castle 1717 8. Boulder, Suite 300

3530 Toringdon Way Suite 300 Tulsa, OK 74119

Charlotte, NC 28277 (918) 587-4630

{980) 209-8234 biwo@btgrp.com

Subject: Structural Analysis Report

Carrier Designation: Sprint PCS Co-Locate
Carrier Site Number: CT23XC5562
Carrier Site Name: MILFORD

Crown Casile Designation: Crown Castle BU Number: 842870
Crown Castle Site Name: MILFORD
Crown Castle JDE Job Number: 474267
Crown Castle Work Order Number: 1521848
Crown Castle Application Number: 418412 Rev. 1

Engineering Firm Designation: B+T Group Project Number: 91292.008.01

Site Data: 434 Boston Post Road, Milford, New Haven County, CT

Latitude 47° 13" 42.69", Longitude -73° 4' 12.47"
150 Foot - Self Support Tower

Dear Chanhdara Ratsavong,

B+T Group is pleased to submit this “Structural Analysis Report” to determine the structural integrity of the
above-mentioned tower. This analysis has been performed in accordance with the Crown Castle Structural
‘Statement of Work’ and the terms of Crown Castle Purchase Order Number 1138061, in accordance with
application 418412, revision 1.

The purpose of the analysis is to determine acceptability of the tower stress level. Based on our analysis we
have determined the tower sfress level for the structure and foundation, under the following load case, to be:

LC7: Existing + Reserved + Proposed Equipment Sufficient Capacity
Note: See Table 1 and Table 2 for the proposed and existing/reserved loading, respectively.

This analysis has been performed in accordance with the 2016 Connecticut State Building Code based upon an
uliimate 3-second gust wind speed of 125 mph converted to a nominal 3-second gust wind speed of 97 mph per
Section 1609.3 as required for use in the TIA-222-G Standard per Exception #5 of Section 1609.1.1. Exposure

Category C and Risk Category i were used in this analysis.

All equipment proposed in this report shall be installed in accordance with the attached drawings for the
determined available structural capacity to be effective.

We at B+T Group appreciate the opportunity of providing our continuing professional services to you and Crown
Castle. If you have any questions or need further assistance on this or any other projects please give us a call.

Structural analysis prepared by: Jacob Johnson, E.L.T.

Respectfully submitted by: B&T Engineering, Inc.
COA: PEC.0001564 Expires: 02/10/2018

Scott 8. Vance, P.E

thxTower Report - version 7.0.5.1
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150 Ft Self Support Tower Structural Analysis Report
Project Number 91292.008.01, Application 418412, Revision 1

1) INTRODUCTION

This tower is a 150 ft. Self-Suppert tower designed by PiRod Inc. in March of 2000. The tower was originally
designed for a wind speed of 85 mph per TIA/EIA-222-F, This tower has been modified by GPD Group in 2012
and those modifications were incorporated in this analysis.

2) ANALYSIS CRITERIA

The structural analysis was performed for this fower in accordance with the requirements of TIA-222-G
Structural Standards for Steel Antenna Towers and Antenna Supporting Structures using a 3-second gust wind
speed of 97 mph with no ice, 50 mph with 0.75-inch ice thickness and 60 mph under service loads, exposure
category C with topographic category 1 and crest height of 0 feet.

Table 1 - Proposed Antenna and Cable Information

. {Center Line| Number Number| Feed
T::‘;t;rflt? Elevation of Ma?lztfzrc}:?:rer Antenna Model of _Feed _Lim? Note
(ft) Antennas Lines |Size (in}
103.0 3 Alcatel Lucent RRH2X50-800
100.0 3 Alcatel Lucent TD-RRH8X20-25 3 1-1/4 _
160.0 3 Commscope DT465B-2XR 1 718
3 Site Pro STK-U stiff Arm Kit
Table 2 - Existing and Reserved Antenna and Cable Information
.. _|Center Line| Number [Number| Feed
“l‘_'g;';t'('f‘t? Elevation | of | ,Antenna Antenna Model of Feed| Line [Note
(ft} Antennas Lines |Size (in}
160.0 2 Sinclair SC226-SFXSNM
1500 | 1510 2 Radiowaves HPLPD1-18 ° v |
150.0 1 - Platform Mount [LP 405-1]
3 Andrew SBNHH-1D65A
3 Cci Antennas OPA-65R-LCUU-H4
1 Commscope WCS-IMFQ-AMT '
3 Ericsson RRUS 32 B2 2 el
3 Ericsson RRUS 32 B30
3 Powerwave Tech LGP21401
141.0 141.0 1 Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F
3 Ericsson RRUS 11 B2
3 Powerwave Tech 7020.00
3 Powerwave Tech 7770.00 12‘2 1é% 8 ’
3 Powerwave Tech LGP21401 1 2/8
1 Raycap DC8-45-60-18-8F
1 - Sector Mount [SM 410-3]
2 Terrawave M5160160P10006
130.0 1300 2 - Side Arm Mount [SC 301-1] 2 "8 1
128.0 1 Sinclair  SC229-SFXLDF
118.0 1 Sinclair 5C320 2 7/8 1
118.0 2 - Side Arm Mount [SO 306-1]
114.0 1 - Sector Mount [SM 307-3]
114.0 112.0 3 Commscope LNX-8515DS-VTM 18 1-5/8 1
3 Ericsson ERICSSON AIR 21 B2A B4R

tnxTower Report - version 7.0.5.1
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February 12, 2018
CCI BU No. 842870

Project Number 91292.008.01, Application 418412, Revision { Page 4
Mounting Center Line| Number Antenna [Number] Feed
Elevation of Antenna Model of Feed| Line |Note
Level (f) | ™"ty |Antennas| Manufacturer Lines |Size (in)|
3 Ericsson ERICSSON AIR 21 B4A B2P
114.0 112.0 3 Ericsson KRY 112 71 - - 1
3 Ericsson RRUS 11 B12
800MHZ 2X50W RRH
3 Alcatel Lucent WEILTER
1030 | 1030 3 Alcatel Lucent | PCS 1900MHZ 2X40W - - 1
1 - Pipe Mount [FM 601-3]
3 Rfs Celwave APXVSPP18-C-A20 1
100.0 100.0 1 - Sector Mount [SM 408-3]
- - - 3 1-1/4 3
6 Antel BXA-171083/8CF
6 Antel LPA-80063/4CF
90.0 1 Rfs Celwave DB-T1-6Z-8AB-0Z
88.0 6 Rfs Celwave FDORB004/2C-3L 12 1-5/8 1
3 Swedcom SWCP 2x5514
88.0 1 -- Sector Mount [SM 408-3]
65.0 65.0 3 Rfs Celwave APXV18-2065173-C 6 1-5/8 4
50.0 50.0 1 Pctel GPS-TMG-HR-26NCM 1 1/2 1
MNotes
1} Existing Equipment
2} Reserved Equipment
3) Equipment To Be Removed; Not Considered in This Analysls
4} Abandoned Equipment considered In This Analysis
Table 3 - Design Anfenna and Cable Information
Mounting |center Line| Number Antenna Number| Feed
Elevation of Antenna Model of Feed |Line Size
Level (ft) (ft) Antennas Manufacturer Lines (in)
4 Celwave PD201
150 150 3 Scala PR950 7 15/8
1 Generic LP Platform
12 Allgen 7184
2
140 140 3 Generic T-Frames 1 1558
1 Celwave PD201
125
125 1 Generic 3’ Stand off 15/8
1 Celwave FD201
115 115 1 Celwave PD220-DT 2 15/8
2 Generic 3’ Stand off
3) ANALYSI|S PROCEDURE
Table 4 - Documents Provided
Document Remarks Reference Source
Online Order Information Sprint Co-Locate, Rev# 1 418412 CClI Sites
Tower Manufacturer Drawing | PiRod Inc., Eng. File No. A-116848-Q-92250 4480661 CCl Sites
Tower Modification Drawing GPD Group, Job No. 2012762.88, 4713244 CCl Sites

tnxTower Report - version 7.0.5.1
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Praoject Number 91292.008.01, Application 418412, Revision 1 Page 5
Document Remarks Reference . Source

Post Modification Inspection |  GPD Group, Job No. 2012858.01, 4713239 CCl Sites

Mount Analysis Report Infinigy, Project No. 526-103 Date:01/23/2018 | CCI Sites

Foundation Drawing PiRod Inc., Eng. File No. A-116849-Q-82250 4480652 CCl Sites

Geotech Report Clarence Welli Associates, Date: 01/17/2000 5359323 CCI Sites

Antenna Configuration Crown CAD Package Date: 02/02/2018 | CCI Sites

3.1) Analysis Method

tnxTower {version 7.0.5.1), a commercially available analysis software package, was used to create a
three-dimensional model of the tower and calculate member stresses for various loading cases.
Selected output from the analysis is included in Appendix A.

' 3.2) Assumptions

1)
2}

Tower and structures were built in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications.

The tower and structures have been maintained in accordance with the manufacturer's
specification.

The configuration of antennas, transmission cables, mounts and other appurtenances are as
specified in Tables 1 and 2 and the referenced drawings.

Mount areas and weights are assumed based on photographs provided.

The existing base plate grout was considered in this analysis. Grout must be maintained and
inspected periodically, and must be replaced if damaged or cracked. Refer to crown document
ENG-BUL-10122, Tower Base Plate Grout Inspection and Classification.

This analysis may be affected if any assumptions are not valid or have been made in error. B+T
Group should be notified to determine the effect on the structural integrity of the tower.

4) ANALYSIS RESULTS

Table 5 - Section Capacity (Summary)

Serfl::)i.on Elevation {ft} |Component Type Size ;:::;?:t P (K) |SF*P_allow (K)|% Capacity P::;’
T1 |150-147.583 Leg 1102 2 -7.035 51.350 137 Pass
T2 |147.563- 130 Leg 1102 14 | -24.051 51.350 468 Pass
T3 130 - 110 Leg 2 71 | -63.188 | 111.705 56.6 Pass
Ta 110- 100 Leg Pirod 105244 135 | -69.534 | 142.493 48.8 Pass ;
T5 100 - 80 Leg Pirod 105216 146 |-100.484 | 142493 76.8 Pass
T6 80 - 60 Leg Pirod 105217 167 | -165.668 | 214.859 7741 Pass
T7 80 - 40 leg Pirod 105218 185 -208.475 300.681 69.3 Pass
T8 40-20 Leg Pirod 105218 202 | -249.150 |  300.681 82.9 Pass
T9 20-0 Leg Pired 105219 217 | -287.026 |  399.868 718 Pass
T1 |150-147.583 |  Diagonal 314 B 1.602 5.311 30.2 Pass
T2 |147.583-130| Diagonal 314 22 | -3.105 4.879 636 Pass
T3 130 - 110 Diagonal 718 79 -5.298 7.820 67.8 Pass
T4 110 - 100 Diagonal L2 1/2x2 1/2x3/16 143 | -9.037 13558 71?-2-&) Pass
5 100 - 80 Diagonal L2 1/2x2 1/2x3/8 155 | -15.135 20.328 745 Pass
T6 80 - 60 Diagonal L3x3x3/16 174 | -8.778 14.947 7;2% Pass
17 60 - 40 Diagonal L3x3x3/16 189 | -8.695 12.112 71.25?13) Pass
T8 40- 20 Diagonal L3x3x5/16 208 | -9.306 15.504 507 | Pass

tnxTower Report - version 7.0.5.1
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Section . . Critical . Pass /
No. Elevation {ft) |JComponent Type Size EI:rrllent P(K) |SF*P_allow {K}|% Capacity Eail
T9 20-0 Diagonal L3x3x5/16 223 -10.654 12.868 82,8 Pass
T2 |147.583-1307  Horizontal 718 35 0.324 5.109 6.3 Pass
T3 130 - 110 Horizontal 3/4 127 -0.720 2.563 28.1 Pass
T5 100 - 80 Horizontal L3x3x3116 150 | -9.149 17.168 53.3 Pass
97.3 (b)
T |150 - 147.583 Top Girt 5x112 4 -1.180 9.674 12.2 Pass
T2 [147.583-130 Top Girt 7/8 18 -0.113 5.917 1.9 Pass
T3 130-110 Top Girt 718 74 -1.301 4.878 267 Pass
T4 110 - 100 Top Girt L3x3x3/16 1537 0.891 28679 7 ?é'gb) Pass
5 100 - 80 Top Girt L3x3x3/16 151 | -6.112 19.238 o ;'?b) Pass
6 80 - 60 Top Girt L3x3x3/16 171 | 6745 13.961 704?5':&:) Pass
T2 |447.583-130| Botiom Girt 718 19 -1.222 4.831 25.3 Pass
T3 130- 110 Boltom Girt 7/8 76 -1.551 3.967 39.1 Pass
Summary
Leg (T8) 82.9 Pass
Diagonal (TS) 823 Pass
Haorizontal (T5) 97.3 Pass
Top Girt {T6) 70.5 Pass
Bottom Girt (T3) 39.1 Pass
Bolt Checks 97.3 Pass
Rating = 97.3 Pass
Table 6 - Tower Component Stresses vs. Capacity — LC7
Notes Component Elevation {ft) % Capacity Pass / Fail
1 Anchor Rods Base 54.3 Pass
1 Base Foundation (Structure) Base 14.6 Pass
1 Base Foundation {Soil Interaction) Base 41.3 Pass
Structure Rating (max from all components) = 97.3%
T N —

1 " See additional documentation in “Appendix C — Additional Calculations” for calculations supporting the % capacity

consumed.

4.1) Recommendations

The tower and its foundation have sufficient to carry the final load configuration. No medifications are

required at this time.

tnxTower Report - version 7.0.5.1
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RADIO FREQUENCY EMISSIONS ANALYSIS REPORT
EVALUATION OF HUMAN EXPOSURE POTENTIAL
TO NON-IONIZING EMISSIONS

SPRINT Existing Facility

Site 1D: CT23XC552

Milford
434 Boston Post Road
Milford, CT 06460
April 16, 2018

EBI Project Number: 6218002840

Compliance §tatus: COMPLIANT

Site total MPE% of
FCC general
& 19.46 %

population
allowable limit:

21B Street ' Burlington, MA 01803 - Tel: (781) 273.2500 -  Fax: (781)273.3311
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April 16, 2018

SPRINT

Attn: RF Engineering Manager

1 International Boulevard, Suite 800
Mahwah, NJ 07495

Emissions Analysis for Site: CT23XC552 — Milford

EBI Consulting was directed to analyze the proposed SPRINT facility located at 434 Boston Post Road,
Milford, CT, for the purpose of determining whether the emissions from the Proposed SPRINT Antenna
Installation located on this property are within specified federal limits.

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible
Exposure (% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01and ANSI/IEEE Std C95.1. The
FCC regulates Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter (uW/cm2).
The number of pW/em? calculated at each sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit
for power density varies depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging
Services use different frequency bands each with different exposure limits, therefore it is necessary to
report results and limits in terms of percent MPE rather than power density.

All resulis were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure
rules, 47 CFR 1.1307(b)(1) — (b)(3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure
(MPE} limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below.

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general population may
be exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be made
fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure. Therefore,
members of the general population would always be considered under this category when exposure is not
employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a
nearby residential area.

General population exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per
square centimeter (uW/cm?). The general population exposure limits for the 850 MHz Band is
approximately 567 pW/cm®. The general population exposure limit for the 1900 MHz (PCS) and 2500
MHz (BRS) bands is 1000 uW/cm?. Because each carrier will be using different frequency bands, and
each frequency band has different exposure limits, it is necessary to report percent of MPE rather than
power density.

21 B Street - Burlington, MA 01803 - Tel: (781) 273.2500 - Fax: (781} 273.3311
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Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully

aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure. Occupational/controlled
exposure limits also apply whete exposure is of a transient nature as a result of incidental passage through

a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled limits (see below), as
long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise
control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate means.

Additional details can be found in FCC QFET 65.

CALCULATIONS

Calculations were done for the proposed SPRINT Wireless antenna facility located at 434 Boston Post
Road, Milford, CT, using the equipment information listed below. All calculations were performed per
the specifications under FCC OET 65. Since SPRINT is proposing highly focused directional panel
antennas, which project most of the emitted energy out toward the horizon, all caleulations were
performed assuming a lobe representing the maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufactures
supplied specifications, minus 10 dB, was focused at the base of the tower. For this report the sample
point is the top of a 6-foot person standing at the base of the tower.

For all calculations, all equipment was calculated using the following assumptions:

!

1) 1 CDMA channels (850 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed installation.
These Channels have a transmit power of 20 Watts per Channel.

2y 2LTE channels (850 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed installation.
These Channels have a transmit power of 20 Watts per Channel.

3) 5 CDMA channels (1900 MHz (PCS)) were considered for each sector of the proposed
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 16 Watts per Channel.

4) 2 LTE channels (1900 MHz (PCS)) were considered for each sector of the proposed
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 40 Watts per Channel.

5) 8LTE channels (2500 MHz (BRS)) were considered for each sector of the proposed
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 20 Watts per Channel.

21 B Street - Burlington, MA 01803 - Tel {781} 273.2500 - Fax: (781)273.3311



v EBI Consulting

environmental | engineering | due diligence

6) All radios at the proposed instaltation were considered to be running at full power and were
uncombined in their RF transmissions paths per carrier prescribed configuration. Per FCC
OET Bulletin No. 65 - Edition 97-01 recommendations to achieve the maximum anticipated
value at each sample point, all power levels emitting from the proposed antenna installation
are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phase reflections from the
surronnding environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never continuous.

7) Tor the following calculations, the sample point was the top of a 6-foot person standing at the
base of the tower. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufactures supplied
specifications minus 10 dB was used in this direction. This value is a very conservative
estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are typically much higher in this
direction.

8} The antennas used in this modeling are the RFS APXVSPP18-C-A20 and the Commscope
DT465B-2XR for transmission in the 850 MHz, 1900 MHz (PCS) and 2500 MHz (BRS)
frequency bands. This is based on feedback from the carrier with regards to anticipated
antenna selection. Maximum gain values for all antennas are listed in the Inventory and
Power Data table below. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufactures
supplied specifications, minus 10 dB, was used for all calculations. This value is a very
conservative estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are typically much
higher in this direction.

9) The antenna mounting height centerlines of the proposed antennas are 100 feet above ground
level (AGL) for Sector A, 100 feet above ground level (AGL) for Sector B and 100 feet
above ground level (AGL) for Sector C.

10) Emissions values for additional carriers were taken from the Connecticut Siting Council
active database. Values in this database are provided by the individual carriers themselves.

All calculations were done with respect to uncontrolled / general population threshold limits,

21 B Street - Burlington, MA 01803 - Tel:{781) 273.2500 - Fax: {781)273.3311
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SPRINT Site Inventory and Power Data by Antenna

A B S Sector: C
1 1 1
RFS . RFS RFS
APXVSPP18-C-A20 APXVSPP18-C-A20 APXVSPP18-C-A20
13.4/155dBd 13.4/15.9dBd 13.4/15.9dBd
100 feet 100 feet 100 feet
850 Mz / 850 MHz / 850 MHz {
1900 MHz (PCS) 1900 MHz (PCS) 1500 MHz (PCS)
10 10 10
220 Watts 220 Watts 220 Watts
7,537.38 7,537.38 7,537.38
348 % 3.478% 3.48 %
2 2 2
Commscope Commscope Commscope
DT465B-2XR DT465B-2XR. DT465B-2XR.
15.05 dBd 15.05 dBd 15.05 dBd
100 feet 108 feet 100 feet
2500 MHz (BRS) 2500 MHz (BRS) 2500 MHz {BRS)
8 8 8
160G Watts 160 Watts 160 Watts
5,118.23 5,118.23 511823
2.08 % 2.08 % 2.08 %
. . Site Composite MPE% " - SPRINT Sector A Total: 5.56 %
- Carrier - i "MPE % SPRINT Sector B Total: 556%
SPRINT — Max per sector 556 % SPRINT Sector C Total: 5.56%
Town Antennag 0.30 % e : T
T-Mokile 153 % Site Total: | 19.46 %
MetroPCS 1.96 %
XM Satellite Radia 2.85%
Verizon Wireless 5.73%
AT&T 1.53%
Site Total MPE %: 19.46 %
SPRINT _ l-'_*‘r.equenc_y Band/ . g Wﬂﬂs ERP Height Total P?wgr ) Fr_cquéncy .A.llowable | Calculated
Techinology - Channels. | (Per Channel) | (feet) Density - - (Mz) MPL . % MPL
(Per Sector) - : : : Rl B (LWW/em?) - .|. SN (pWiem?) .| - ;
Sprint 850 MHz CDMA. 1 437.55 100 1.78 850 MHz 567 0.31%
Sprint §50 MHz LTE 2 437.55 3.56 850 MHz 567 0.63%
Sprint 1900 MHz (PCS) CDMA 5 622.47 12.66 1900 MHz (PCS) 1000 127%
Sprint 1900 MHz (PCS) LTE 2 1,556.18 12.60 1800 MHz (PCS) 1000 [27%
Sprint 2509 MHz (BRS)LTE 8 639‘78 _ 20.82 2500 MHz (BRS) _ 1000 2.08%
R R a TR e o] Total: 5.56%

21 B Street ' Burlington, MA 01803

Tel: {781) 273.2500

Fax: (781)273.3311
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- Summary

All caleulations performed for this analysis vielded results that were within the allowable limits for
general population exposure to RF Emissions,

The anticipated maximum composite contributions from the SPRINT facility as well as the site composite
emissions value with regards to compliance with FCC’s allowable limits for general population exposure
to RF Emissions are shown here:

SPRINT Sector Power Density Value (%)
Sector A: | 5.56 %
Sector B: | 5.56 %
Sector C: | 5.56 %
SPRINT Maximum 0
Total (per sector): 5.56 %

Site Total: | 19.46 %

Site Compliance Status: | COMPLIANT

The anticipated composite MPE value for this site assuming all carriers present is 19.46 % of the
allowable FCC established general population limit sampled at the ground level. This is based upon
values listed in the Connecticut Siting Council database for existing carrier emissions.

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that
carriers over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into
compliance, For this facility, the composite values calculated were well within the allowable 100%
threshold standard per the federal government.

21 B Street - Burlington, MA 01803 - Tel: {781) 273,2500 - Fax: {781) 273.3311



Zsamba, Anne Marie (Contractor)

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

TrackingUpdates@fedex.com
Wednesday, April 25, 2018 9:49 AM
Zsamba, Anne Marie (Contractor)

FedEx Shipment 772067964060 Delivered

Your package has been

- delivered

© Tracking # 772067964060

Ship date:
- Tue,
© | 4/24/2018
. Rebecca
- Alescio
Crown Castle

| NY 12085
- us

i
i

:Shipment Facts

Clifton Park, @

Delivered

‘Our records indicate that the following
‘package has been delivered.

Tracking number:

Status:

Invoice number:
Reference:

Signed for by:

Delivery location:

772087964060

Delivered:
04/25/2018 09:44
AM Signed for By:
M.LAFOND

082896
1766.668
M.LAFOND

MILFORD, CT

Delivery
date:

Wed,
4/25/2018
9:44 am
David Sulkis,
City Planner
City of Milford
70 West River
Street
MILFORD, CT
06460
us



Delivered to: Receptionist/Front

; Desk

Service type: FedEx Priority
' Overnight
Packaging type: FedEx Pak

i Number of pieces: 1
Weight: 1.00 Ib.

Special Adult Signature ?
handling/Services:  Required

Deliver Weekday

Standard transit: 4/25/2018 by
: 10:30 am

Piease do not respond io this message, This email was sent from an
unattended mailbox, This report was generated at approximately 8:49 AM CDT ¢n
04/25/2018.

All weights are estimated.

To track the {atest status of your shipment, click on the tracking number ahove.

Standard transit is the date and time the package is scheduled to be deliverad by,
based an the selected service, destination and ship date. Limitations and exceptions
may apply. Please see the FedEx Service Guide for terms and conditions of service,
including the FedEx Money-Back Guarantee, or contact your FedEx Customer
Support representative.

© 2018 Federal Exprass Corporation. The cantent of this message is protected by
copyright and trademark laws under 1.5, and international law. Review our prlvagy
polley. All rights reserved. ‘

Thank you for your business.




4/24/2018 FedEx Ship Manager - Print Your Label(s)
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After printing this label:

1. Use the "Print’ button cn this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.

2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.

3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment s¢ that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in
additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not
be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery misdelivary,or misinformation,
unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional chargs, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx
Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including infrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit,
attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental,consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the
authorized declared valus. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $1,000, e.g. jewelry,
precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current
FedEx Service Guide. :

https:/fwww.fedex.com/shipping/shipAction handle?method=doContinue
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Esamba, Anne Marie (Contractor)

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

TrackingUpdates@fedex.com
Wednesday, April 25, 2018 9:53 AM
Zsamba, Anne Marte (Contractor)

FedEx Shipment 772067954070 Delivered

Your package has been

delivered

Ship date:
Tue,
4/24/2018

Rebecca

Alescio
Crown Castle
Clifton Park,

us

%Shipment Facts

Tracking # 772067954070

NY 12065 ¢ ® &

Delivered

1 Our records indicate that the following

‘package has been delivered.

Tracking number:

Status:

Invoice number:
Reference:

Signed for by:

Delivery location:

772067954070

Delivered:
04/25/2018 09:49
AM Signed for By:
L.DICOCCO

982895
1766.668
L.DICOCCO

MILFORD, CT

Delivery
date:

Wed,
4/25/2018
£:49 am
Mr. Beﬁjafﬁin
G. Blake,
Mayor

City of Milford
110 River
Street
MILFORD, CT
06480

us

3



' Delivered to: Receptionist/Front

Desk

| Service type: FedEx Priority
‘ Overnight

* Packaging type: FedEx Pak

Number of pieces: 1
Weight: 1.00 [b.

Special Adult Signature
handling/Services:  Required

| Deliver Weekday

Standard transit: 4/25/2018 by
10:30 am

;
i
L

Please do not respond to this message. This email was sent from an
unattended mailbox. This report was generated at approximately 8:53 AM CDT on
04/25/2018.

All weights are estimated,

To track the fatest status of your shipment, click on the fracking number above.

Standard transit is the date and fime the package is scheduled to be delivered by,
based on the sslected service, destinaticn and ship date. Limitations and exceptions
may apply. Please see the FedEx Service Guide for terms and conditions of service,
including the FedEx Money-Back Guarantee, or contact your FedEx Cusiomer
Suppart representative.

© 2018 Federal Express Corporation. The content of this message is protecied by
copyright and trademnark taws under {.5. and interational law. Review our privacy
poligy. Al rights reserved.

Thank you for your business.
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4/24{2018 FedEx Ship Manager - Print Your Label(s
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After printing this label:

1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.

2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.

3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in
additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement ta the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not
be respoensible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, misdelivery,or misinformation,
unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx
Service Buide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profi,
attorney's fees, costs, and ofher forms of damage whether direct, incidental consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the
authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extracrdinary vatue is $1,000, e.g. jewelry,
precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current
FedEx Service Guide.

hitps:/iwww.fedex.com/shipping/shipAction.handle?method=doContinue
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4/25/2018 FedEx Ship Manager - Print Your Label(s)

—_— —
RE I = |z ©| s2gssms
__m % e | o2z 2 Q=|Ziheche
e =| &zm < O m| Betgsg=
— %— felie] - NZoO=LT
— ~] =| gis =r —ug*g%”a
X S| ip 223
—— =| - m<Z| o> M=%
e — o e = Y Z Om oz BTO
I — -J = e = = - G @O
— B === » Cam s3
——"U 2 === = Z55| %% 3
—— | oo et = o SS9 &
I — = = m
I 35:-._%_5__ a= a
— @: o
——— =i g
- 2= |~ e
e —— A 4 5 =S = 2 E gﬁ%
—— (o =" % %] :\.gg
— 2 === £ =
—_— - " = . % Emm
— — <R e % g
_— O o | &
2 p| A A— 2
— < T Mmoo
e m = 2 °
—— "o 3% g
e =95 ©
———— 08 > 2 g g
r=—=-x 4> b
. N13113012601un BE212132IDCAS

After printing this label:

1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.

2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.

3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed orlginal label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in
additional biling charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not
be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation,
unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx
Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit,
attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental,consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the
authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $1,000, e.9. jewelry,
precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be fited within strict time limits, see current
FedEx Service Guide.

hitps:/iwww.fedex.com/shipping/shipAction.handle?methad=doContinue

1M




	boston1
	boston2



